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of all retaliatory and other fees and taxes, except taxes on real 
estate, fee for filing first declaration or statement with charter, 
and fees for agents' licenses, so that when so amended it shall 
read as follows: Second. If any such company, corporation 
or association is organized without the state of Wisconsin, and 
is not purely an assessment company, it shall after January 1, 
1908, pay into the state treasury as such annual license fee 
three per centum on aU premium receipts, whrich shaU include_ 
single premiv.ms, annuity premiums, premiums received for re-
newal, revival or reinstatement of policies, annual and periodical 
premiums, dtvidends applied for premiums and additions, and 
all other premium payments received during the preceding year 
on all policies which have been written in, or on the lives of resi-
dents of this state; such license fee shall be in lieu of all retalia-
tory and other fees and taxes except taxes on 14al estate, fee for 
filing first declaration or statement with charter, and fees for 
agents' licenses * * * . 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after January first, 1908. 

Approved June 19, 1905. 

No. 358, S.] 	 [Published June 24, 1905. 

CHAPTER 456. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 271, laws of 1901, relating to divorce. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Judge may authorize re-marriage. SEcrioN 1. Section 1 of 
chapter 271 of the laws of 1901 is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: Section 1. Section 2330 of the statutes of 1898 
is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: and it 
shall not be lawful for any person divorced from the bonds of 
matrimony by any court of this state to marry again within one 
year from the date of the entry of such judgment or decree and 
the marriage of any divorced person solemnized within one year 
from the date of the entry of any such judgment or decree of 
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divorce shall be null and void. Providing that the circuit judge 
who granted the divorce, upon application of both parties to any 
divorce action, may, in his discretion, by order, authorize the . 
remarriage of such divorced persons to each other within the 
year. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 19, 1905. 

No. 367, S.] 	 [Published June 24, 1905. 

CHAPTER 457. 

AN ACT to authorize E. H. Van Ostrand, T. J. Roberts and M. 
J. Wallrich, their heirs, associates and assigns, to build and 
maintain a dam across the Wolf river on the east half of the 
southwest quarter of section ten (10), in township thirty-one 
(31) north of range fourteen (14) east, in Langlade county, 
Wisconsin, for the purpose of improving the navigation of 
said river and of creating hydraulic power and using the 
same. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Location of dam. SEcrioN 1. E. H. Van Ostrand, T. J. Rob-
erts and M. J. Wallrieh, their heirs, associates and assigns, are 
hereby authorized to build and maintain a dam, not exceeding 
twenty-six (26) feet in height, across the Wolf river on any 
lands that they may own, possess or control on the east half of 
the southwest quarter of section ten (10) in township thirty-one 
(31) north of range fourteen (14) east, in Langlade county, 
Wisconsin. 

Purposes for which granted. SEcrioN 2. They may use such 
dam for the purpose of driving, booming and storing of logs 
and timber and improving the navigation of said river. If any 
water power shall be created by said dam, not necessary for the 
purpose of driving of logs and timber or the improvement of the 


